the Merged Group (expected to be DEXUS RE Directors) and DEXUS RE and that cannot, at this time, be predicted with a high
level of confidence.

Information provided in this Section 10 should be read in conjunction with the risk factors outlined in Section 11 of this
Explanatory Memorandum and all other information set out in this Explanatory Memorandum.

10.2  Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

a.	Basis of preparation

This Section 10.2(b) sets out a Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2015 assuming
that the Proposal had been implemented and comprises:

>> IOF’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 – extracted from IOF’s interim financial
report for the half-year ended 31 December 2015.

>> DEXUS’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 – extracted from DEXUS’s interim
financial report for the half-year ended 31 December 2015.

>> Proposal impacts – the impacts arising from implementing the Proposal.

  NOTICE OF MEETING AND EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM   117

b.	Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2015

IOF
$m

DEXUS
$m

Proposal
Impact

$m

Merged
Group

$m

Cash and cash equivalents 6 26 32

Receivables 17 72 89

Non-current assets classified as held for sale 71 – 71

Inventories – 38 38

Derivative financial instruments – 23 23

Other – 27 27

Total current assets 94 186 – 279

Trade and other receivables 174 – 174

Investment properties 2,649 6,776 9,424

Plant and equipment – 14 14

Inventories – 226 226

Investments accounted for using the equity method 606 3,198 3,804

Derivative financial instruments 118 412 530

Deferred tax assets – 6 6

Intangible assets – 303 106 409

Other – 4 4

Total non-current assets 3,546 10,939 106 14,591

Total assets 3,640 11,124 106 14,870

Payables 32 117 149

Current tax liabilities – 27 27

Interest bearing liabilities 271 76 – 347

Provisions 60 256 317

Derivative financial instruments 1 8 9

Total current liabilities 364 485 – 849

Interest bearing liabilities 823 3,197 598 4,618

Derivative financial instruments 9 92 101

Deferred tax liabilities – 20 20

Provisions – 2 2

Other – 3 3

Total non-current liabilities 833 3,315 598 4,745

Total liabilities 1,197 3,799 598 5,594

Net assets 2,444 7,325 (492) 9,276

Total equity 2,444 7,325 (492) 9,276

Closing number of securities on issue (m) 614.0 967.9 260.4 1,228.3

NTA per security ($) 3.98 7.25  7.22

Look-through gearing 28.5%a 29.5%b 33.5%c

a.	 Refer to definition of IOF look-through gearing in Section 15.1 of this Explanatory Memorandum.
b.	 Refer to definition of DEXUS look-through gearing in Section 15.1 of this Explanatory Memorandum.
c.	 Details of borrowings are provided in Section 9.4 of this Explanatory Memorandum. Refer to the definition of DEXUS look-through gearing in Section 15.1 of this Explanatory Memorandum.

118   INVESTA OFFICE FUND

The pro forma Proposal impact adjustments outlined in the table above comprise:

1.	 Intangible assets – reflects the excess of the fair value of the Proposal Consideration to acquire IOF over the fair value